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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  3735

ANSWERED ON MONDAY THE 24TH MARCH, 2025

Chaitra 3, 1947 (SAKA)


Organisation of PM Internship Mela


3735. Shri Basavaraj Bommai:

          Shri Kuldeep Indora:


Will the Minister of CORPORATE AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a): whether the Government has organized Prime Minister Internship Scheme (PMIS) Mela in collaboration with various industry federations and corporate houses in various States of the country including the Sriganganagar and Hanumangarh districts of Rajasthan;


(b) if so, the details along with its objectives thereof; and


(c) whether any mechanism is in place to track and assess the skill enhancement of interns during and after the programme and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND MINISTRY

OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

                                                                       [SHRI HARSH MALHOTRA]

(a) & (b): The Ministry of Corporate Affairs is actively working with various stakeholders such as state governments, central government ministries & departments, and industry associations for promotion and implementation of the scheme. Extensive Information, Education and Communication activities are being carried out to reach out to the target groups in various districts across the country.

Regional PMIS Day was celebrated on 28th February 2025 in all the districts of Rajasthan, including Sriganganagar and Hanumangarh. In this event, seminars were conducted in various ITIs and Polytechnic institutes in Rajasthan.

(c): As per the Guidelines of the PM Internship Scheme – Pilot Project, the companies are expected to provide the person an actual working experience on a skill in which the company is directly involved. The companies are also required to strictly ensure that at least half of the internship period would be in the actual work/ real-life business environment, not in classroom. Further, the Guidelines also provide that companies shall follow their own mechanism for assessing the candidates on a periodic basis.
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